Bankers’ acceptances 2.38% 6,000,000 – – 6,000,000
Foreign currency loans 1.23% 39,123,594 – – 39,123,594
Term loan 4.14% – 56,380,000 – 56,380,000

(e) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each reporting
period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group
2023 2022

Profit after tax RM RM

– Increase by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) (452,446) (385,714)
– Decrease by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) 452,446 385,714

 There is no impact to the equity as a result of changes of interest rate for floating rate instruments as at the
end of the reporting period.

(f) The currency exposure profile of borrowings are as follows:

Group
2023 2022

RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia  56,380,000 62,380,000
United States Dollar  62,684,809 39,123,594

119,064,809 101,503,594

A-RANK BERHAD (200301031200 [633621-X])
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 JULY 2023

17. BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

(g) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
United States Dollar (“USD”) exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:

Group
2023 2022

Profit after tax RM RM

USD/RM – strengthen by 3% (2022: 3%) (1,429,214) (892,018)
 – weaken by 3% (2022: 3%) 1,429,214 892,018

There is no impact to the equity as a result of changes in the United States Dollar (“USD”) exchange rate against
the functional currency of the Group.

(h) The maturity profile of borrowings of the Group at the end of each reporting period based on contractual
undiscounted repayment obligations is summarized in the table below:

On demand
or within

one (1)
year

One (1) to
five (5)

years
Over five
 (5) years Total

Group RM RM RM RM

As at 31 July 2023

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 74,744,265 51,505,200 1,078,957 127,328,422

As at 31 July 2022

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 47,435,174 62,335,083 – 109,770,257